

Nos. 17-1150, 17-1167

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACMAR FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 630

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1978

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACMAR FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTION)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 17-1150 & 17-1167
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	21-CA-193952
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 630)	
)	
Intervenor)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	8
III. The Board's conclusions and Order	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Jacmar violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	13
A. An objecting party bears the heavy burden of showing improprieties that warrant disregarding election results; no evidentiary hearing is required absent an offer of proof that, if credited, would meet that burden.....	14
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling, without a hearing, Jacmar's objections based on alleged misconduct by the Union, union agents, or union sympathizers	17
1. Jacmar's offer of proof, if credited, would not establish pre-petition objectionable conduct	19
a. The circumstances of this case do not warrant an exception to the rule that pre-petition conduct will not warrant overturning election results.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
b. The proffered facts do not meet the standard for overturning an election based on third-party conduct	24
c. Jacmar relies on facts not proffered in support of its objection.....	26
2. Jacmar’s offer of proof, if credited, would not establish objectionable conduct during the period between the petition and the election	31
C. Jacmar’s offer of proof, if credited, would not establish objectionable Board-agent misconduct.....	34
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Alliance Rubber Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 645 (1987).....	19
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 20, 28, 33
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	14, 15, 16
<i>ATR Wire & Cable v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3, 8
<i>Bridgeport Fittings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 14
<i>Cambridge Tool</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995).....	17
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979).....	18
<i>Contech Div., SPX Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 1998).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Durham Sch. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 32
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Family Serv. Agency v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Frito Lay, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 515 (2004).....	26
<i>Gen. Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948).....	14
* <i>Gibson's Discount Ctr.</i> , 214 NLRB 221 (1974).....	20, 21
* <i>Harborside Healthcare</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 35
* <i>Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Int'l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Kmart Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB 1014 (1997).....	25
* <i>Lyon’s Restaurants</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978).....	21, 23
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Mastec North Am.</i> , 356 NLRB 809 (2011).....	22
<i>May Department Stores v. NLRB</i> , 707 F.2d 430 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29, 30
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13
<i>Micro Pac. Dev., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Millard Processing Servs.</i> , 304 NLRB 770 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 608 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Air Control Prods.</i> , 335 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1964).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>NLRB v. Belcor, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 856 (9th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>NLRB v. Donkin's Inn, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1976)	18
* <i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 12, 18, 22, 25
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>NLRB v. Lawrence Typographical Union No. 570</i> , 376 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1967)	20
<i>NLRB v. Media Gen. Operations</i> , 360 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Superior of Missouri</i> , 233 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>NLRB v. West Coast Liquidators</i> , 725 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>North of Market Senior Services v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir 2000).....	39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F. 3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 28
* <i>Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 199 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 477 F. App'x 743 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Picoma Industries</i> , 296 NLRB 498 (1989)	26
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969)	34
<i>Prestolite Wire Div. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Rochester Joint Bd., Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Royal Packaging Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 317 (1987)	24
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 87 (West Bay Maint.)</i> , 291 NLRB 82 (1988)	18, 28
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Swing Staging, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 994 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Transcare New York, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 326 (2010).....	15
<i>Trimm Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Vari-Tronics Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.2d 991 (9th Cir.1979).....	15
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
* <i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(13) (29 U.S.C. § 152(13)).....	18
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 13, 20
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
Section 9 (29 U.S.C. § 159)	14
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12, 38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 12, 38
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.68	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	38
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(d)	16
 Other Authorities:	
NLRB Case Handling Manual (Part 2) Election Details § 11310.3	36
NLRB Case Handling Manual (Part 2) Voting Procedures § 11318.2(c)	37
NLRB Case Handling Manual (Part 2) Voting Procedures § 11322.1.....	36
NLRB Case Handling Manual (Part 2) Voting Procedures § 11322.3.....	36
